
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 10 June 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 18 June 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
S.N. Beatty 
L.H. Brennan 
T. Burrell 
 

J.P. Caplin 
S.M. Doran 
N. Islam 
A. Mathur 
L. E. Nichols 
 

O. Rybinski 
J.R. Sexton 
J.A. Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M. Arnold, C. Bateson, H.S. Boparai, D.C. Clarke, 

J.T.F. Doran, A. Gale, R.V. Geach and K. Howkins 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 27 February 2024, and the 
extraordinary committee meetings held on 29 February 2024 and 16 
April 2024.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Terms of Reference 
 

17 - 20 

 To note the updated Terms of Reference for this Committee, as 
approved by Council. 
 

 

6.   Strategic Priorities for 2024/2025 
 

21 - 22 

 To consider the Strategic Priorities for 2024/25 for this Committee. 
 

 

7.   Tiny Forest Bid 
 

23 - 38 

 To consider authorising a funding bid for the Loal Authority Treescapes 
Fund, and to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Governance 
to enter a contract with Earthwatch to deliver the Tiny Forest project. 
 

 

8.   Conservation Areas 
 

39 - 262 

 To consider agreement of the draft Conservation Area Appraisals, a 
six-week public consultation process, and referral of the appraisals 
back to the Committee to agree following the consultation process. 
 

 

9.   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 
 

263 - 318 

 To consider agreement of the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2023,  



 

and publication of the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2023 on the 
Council’s website. 
 

10.   Consultation on Major Applications 
 

319 - 332 

 To receive an update on consultations on emerging planning 
proposals, and agree the revised Consultation on Emerging Planning 
Proposals.  
 

 

11.   Update to Design Code Task Group 
 

To Follow 

 To consider changes to the Design Code Task Group. 
 

 

12.   Updates from Task and Finish and\or Working Groups 
 

333 - 334 

 To receive an update on the following task and finish and/or working 
groups: 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy Task Groups – written update 
 
Climate Change Working Group – verbal update 
 
Spelthorne Design Code Task Group – verbal update 
 

 

13.   Forward Plan 
 

335 - 338 

 A copy of the Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
27 February 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

J.R. Boughtflower 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

S.M. Doran 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K. Howkins (In place of N. Islam) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell and H.R.D. Williams 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

13/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

14/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

15/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

16/24   Green Initatives Fund Bid - Home Canvassing Visits  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 27 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a request for funding from the Green Initiatives 
Fund for the leasing of 20 electronic tablets to reduce paper output related to 
canvassing for the electoral register. A trial use of tablets was undertaken 
recently and feedback indicated that the canvassers found them easier to use, 
and more accurate and efficient in data collection.  
 
The Committee queried the reasoning behind leasing the tablets rather than 
purchasing them, and the Electoral Services Manager explained that the 
tablets were only required for a six week period, and a majority of the cost 
was relate to licences which would require annual renewal. If successful, this 
would be an ongoing annual cost, however it was anticipated use of the 
tablets would enable savings in officer cost and time. The Committee 
suggested that if the bid was approved, an evaluation on efficiency should be 
undertaken to justify future expenditure. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the bid for funding from the Green 
Initiatives Fund amounting to £9272.50 to offset the cost of the leasing
[...]
gic Planning) to establish a Design Code Task Group. Development of 
a design code was a requirement of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 
2023, and a particular concern to residents and elected members. 
Establishing a task group would ensure effective and ongoing engagement 
with key stakeholders.  
 
The Committee expressed concern that the group would only consist of four 
members, and two would hold chair positions. After some discussion, it was 
agreed that references to a vice-chair should be removed from the terms of 
reference. The Committee also suggested that minutes of meetings held  
should be taken, and it was confirmed that key matters discussed would be 

Page 7



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 27 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

reported to the Committee. The task group could not make decisions and any 
decisions would be referred to the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to establish the Spelthorne Design Code Task 
Group and approved its terms of reference subject to the removal of 
references to a Vice-Chair. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and seconded by Councillor Sexton 
that Councillors Lisa Brennan, Tony Burrell, Howard Williams, and Michele 
Gibson be appointed as members to the task group. 
 
The Committee resolved to appoint Councillors Lisa Brennan, Tony Burrell, 
Howard Williams, and Michele Gibson as members of the task group. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and seconded by Councillor Sexton 
that Councillor Burrell be appointed as Chair of the task group. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by Councillor 
Howkins that Councillor Brennan be appointed as Chair of the task group. 
 
The Committee resolved to appoint Councillor Tony Burrell as the Chair of 
the Task Group. 
 

20/24   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups and a verbal update on the work of the 
Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Group Head – Place, Protection and Prosperity notified the Committee 
that members on the CIL board were comfortable with Spelthorne Museum’s 
request for phased payments. 
 
The Chair provided a summary of topics and reports discussed at the last 
meeting of the Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

21/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future Committee 
business. 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
29 February 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

J.R. Boughtflower 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

S.M. Doran 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K. Howkins (In place of N. Islam) 

O. Rybinski (In place of M.M. Attewell) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell and N. Islam  

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson, J. Button, L.H. Brennan, M. Buck, 
D.C. Clarke, S.A. Dunn and M. Gibson 

 
 

22/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor L. Nichols declared he was a member of Knowle Green Estates 
board. 
 

23/24   Local Plan - Resumption of Examination  
 

The Committee considered a report with options for modifications on Green 
Belt allocations, Flood Risk sites, and the Staines Development Framework to 
propose to the Inspector to resume the Local Plan Examination. 
 
Councillor Beecher proposed and Councillor Sexton seconded that the 
recommendations regarding flood risk be amended to read as follows: 
 

Page 9



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 29 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

1. Keep all proposed flood risk sites in the draft Local Plan subject to no 
resolute objection from the Environment Agency. 

2. Keep all proposed flood risk sites except for those at high risk of 
[...]
d for the Local Plan 
Examination. The Committee also noted that work on design codes now 
required progression. 
 
The Committee voted on the two options regarding the Staines Development 
Framework and the results were as follows: 
 

1. To retain the Staines Development Framework as a core document (5) 
2. To withdraw the Staines Development Framework as a core document 

(10) 
 
The Committee resolved to propose to the Inspector to withdraw the Staines 
Development Framework as a core document. 
 
Meeting ended at 21:12 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
16 April 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

J.R. Boughtflower 

T. Burrell 

S.M. Doran 

 

N. Islam 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

24/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

25/24   Draft Air Quality Action Plan  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Pollution Control 
Officer regarding the submission of a Draft Air Quality Action Plan to DEFRA. 
The Council was required to submit a draft plan for comment by 1 May, and a 
public consultation on the plan would be undertaken. Following consultation, 
the plan would be amended and submitted to the Committee and DEFRA for 
final approval. An Air Quality Consultant (Technical Director), and Transport 
Strategy Manager from Surrey County Council were also in attendance to 
provide information on their input into the draft action plan. 
 
The Committee noted the public consultation would take place online and in 
local community spaces and encouraged further engagement with the public 
to respond. The Committee acknowledged that despite having an action plan, 
much of the impact on
[...]
 
our work and 

providing excellent 
customer care. 

Putting residents at the heart of everything we do.

Spelthorne Borough Council’s

Corporate Priorities  
2024 - 2028

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

18 June 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Spelthorne Borough Council 

declared a climate emergency 

in October 2020  

• Biodiversity is one of the 9 key 

sections within the strategy. 

• Grant funding is available from 

LATF, which can be used to 

• A Tiny Forest is a tennis-court 

sized woodland aiming to restore 

woodland habitat in urban areas. 

Benefits include connecting 

people with nature, helping to 

mitigate the impacts of climate 

change, and providing nature-rich 

habitat to support urban wildlife. 

Title Tiny Forest bid  

Purpose of the report To authorise Spelthorne Officers to submit a bid to the Local 
Authority Treescapes Fund (LATF) in partnership with 
Runnymede Borough Council to fund one or more Tiny Forests in 
Spelthorne.  

Report Author Anna Fjortoft – Biodiversity Officer (Neighbourhood Services) 
Gina Cook - Climate Change Officer (Projects) 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Community  

Resilience  

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

 Authorise Spelthorne Officers to submit a funding bid to 
the LATF. 

 Delegate authority to Head of Corporate Governance to 
enter a contract with Earthwatch to deliver the Tiny Forest 
project. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The creation of one or more Tiny Forests in the borough supports 
our Climate Change Strategy, the Climate Change Emergency 
declaration made by Spelthorne Council in 2020, and three 
targets in the Corporate Plan. Additionally, a Tiny Forest provides 
the opportunity to connect people to nature and restore habitat for 
urban wildlife.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
 

apply
[...]
se,  
256 Banbury Road,  
Oxford, OX2 7DE. 

Registered Charity Number: 1094467.

Cover image © Earthwatch

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Environment and Sustainability 

Committee 

 

 

18 June 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

 

Title Conservation Area Appraisals 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Esme Spinks & Russ Mounty 

Report Owners Esme Spinks – Planning Development Manager 

Russ Mounty – Team Leader (Planning Development 
Management) 

Ward(s) Affected Halliford and Sunbury West 

Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Riverside and Laleham 

Shepperton Town (Lower Halliford) 

Stanwell North 

Sunbury East 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

Resilience 

Environment 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Agree the draft Conservation Area Appraisals; 
2. Undertake a six-week public consultation process, and 
3. Refer the appraisals back to Environment and Sustainability 

Committee to agree, following the consultation process. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The current conservation area appraisals for Spelthorne 
(excluding Staines) date from the 1990s, with one from 2002.  
The appraisals, including the conservation area boundaries have 
been reviewed, amended and updated for consultation purposes. 
. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 
 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Borough’s Conservation Area 

Appraisals are more than 20 years 

out of date. Purcell UK, on behalf of 

the LPA, has undertaken reviews 

and recommended revisions.  

The LPA has a duty to determine 

which parts of its area are areas of 

special architectural or historic 

interest, the character or appearance 

of which it is desirable to preserve or 

enhance. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• To issue the Conservation Areas 

Appraisals for a six-week public 

consultation. 

• Review any representations received 
and pres
[...]
ainability/Climate Change Implications 
 

10.1 The preservation and enhancement of conservation areas represents a 
sustainable process, which ultimately contributes positively to climate change 
objectives.   

 
11. Timetable for implementation 

 
11.1 It is recommended: 

 
1) Agree the draft Conservation Area Appraisals; 

 
2) Undertake a six-week public consultation process, and 

 
3) Refer the appraisals back to E&S Committee to agree, following the 

consultation process. 
 

12. Contact 
 

12.1 For any queries regarding the Local Planning Enforcement Policy, please 
contact: 
 

Page 43



 
 

Russ Mounty Team Leader (Planning Development Management) on 
r.mounty@spelthorne.gov.uk, or Esme Spinks Planning Development 
Manager on E.Spinks@spelthorne.gov.uk. 

 
13. Background papers:  
 

There are none. The existing Conservation Area Preservation and 
Enhancement documents can be found here: 
https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/article/17714/Trees-Conservation-Areas-and-
Listed-Buildings-information 
 

14. Appendices: 
A - Laleham Conservation Area Appraisal 
B - Lower Halliford Conservation Area Appraisal 
C - Lower Sunbury Conservation Area Appraisal 
D - Manygate Lane Conservation Area Appraisal 
E - Shepperton Conservation Area Appraisal 
F - Stanwell Conservation Area Appraisal 
G - Upper Halliford Conservation Area Appraisal 
 

Page 44

mailto:r.mounty@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:E.Spinks@spelthorne.gov.uk
https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/article/17714/Trees-Conservation-Areas-and-Listed-Buildings-information
https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/article/17714/Trees-Conservation-Areas-and-Listed-Buildings-information


LALEHAM 
CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL
MARCH 2024 (DRAFT)

Pending:
- Full coverage of OS basemapping
- Remove draft stamp
- Boundary on historic maps

P
age 45



LALEHAM: CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL
CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION 03
1.1 Introduction 03
1.2 Planning Policy Context 04
1.3 Summary of Key Elements 04

2.0 ASSESSING SPECIAL INTEREST 05
2.1 L
[...]
the situation Why we want to do something 

• Only 68% of the boroughs’ 

housing needs have been 

delivered over the last three 

years.  This is the planning 

quantitative measurement of 

housing need.  However, the 

affordable rented housing need 

is not being met as in the last 

four years, only one year had 

• The completion of the Housing 

Delivery Test Action Plan is a 

Government requirement (we are 

under-delivering). 

Title Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2023 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Esme Spinks, Planning Development Manager 

Kathryn Banks, Senior Planning Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason No 

Corporate Priority Addressing Housing Need 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Agree the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2023. 
2. Publish the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2023 on the 

Council’s website. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The completion of the plan is a requirement because only 68% of 
the housing needs have been delivered over the last three years.  
This is the planning quantitative measurement of housing need.  
However, the affordable rented housing need is not being met as 
in the last four years, only one year had affordable rented new 
build completions (22 units).  The plan identifies actions to 
address under delivery against the housing requirement in the 
area.  The plan looks at the reasons for under delivery and the 
steps to be taken to drive up housing delivery in the area. 

Page 263

Agenda Item 9



   

 

 
 

affordable rented new build 

completions (22 units).   

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The plan looks at the reasons 

for under delivery and the steps 

to be taken to drive up housing 

delivery in the area.  

• Adopt the Action Plan and deliver 

the actions to increase delivery. 

 

1.1 This report seeks to outline the content of the Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan 2023.  The Action Plan is a requirement because only 68% of the 
housing needs have been delivered over the last three years.  

1.2 The Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2023 identifies actions to address 
under delivery against the housing requirement in the area.  The plan looks at 
the reasons for under delivery and the steps to be taken to drive up housing 
delivery in the area.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) has been introduced by the Government as 
a monitoring tool to demonstrate whether local areas are building enough 
homes to meet their housing need.  The HDT, which was published in 
December 2023, updates the previous results in 2018 - 2021.  The test 
compares the number of new homes delivered over the previous three years 
with the authority’s housing requirement.  In the case of Spelthorne, the 
housing requirement is the minimum annual local housing need figure (618 
per annum as of February 2022). 

2.2 The calculation for Spelthorne is given as: 

1072 (homes delivered) / 1566 (homes required) = 68%. 

It should be noted that the Government’s housing delivery test only considers 
the quantum of dwellings which have been delivered, it does not reflect the 
acute affordable housing need which remains grossly unmet in Spelthorne. 

2.3 The HDT was originally introduced in a phased approach over three years.  
The HDT will have the following consequences: 
 

 Where housing delivery over the previous three years has been less 
than 95% of the housing requirement, LPAs should prepare an action 
plan setting out the causes of under delivery and the intended actions 
to increase delivery.  
 

 Where delivery has been less than 85% of the housing requirement, a 
20% buffer should be applied to the supply of deliverable sites for the 
purposes of housing delivery assessment. 

 Where delivery has been less than 75% of the housing requirement, 
the NPPFs presumption in favour of sustainable development will 
apply. The three year transitional p
[...]
ising two or more wards 
 

Public Russ Mounty, Team Leader, Planning 
Development Management, Esme Spinks, 
Planning Development Manager 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 06 2024 
 

Consultation on Major 
Applications 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 06 2024 
 

Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan 
Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Kathryn Banks, Senior Planning Officer, 
Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 06 2024 
 

Strategic Priorities for 
2024/2025 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Wyeth, Principal Committee Manager 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 06 2024 
 

Terms of Reference 
To note the Terms of 
Reference following a change 
of Committee Structure 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Wyeth, Principal Committee Manager 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 06 2024 
 

Tiny Forest Bid Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Gina Cook, Climate Change Officer 

P
age 336



 
 

1 June Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 06 2024 
 

Update to Design Code Task 
Group 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Laura Richardson, Senior Planning Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
17 09 2024 
 

Fees & Charges Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
17 09 2024 
 

GIF Bid - Reallocation of 
Funds 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Timothy Snook, Sustainability Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
17 09 2024 
 

Planning Development 
Management Performance 
2023 

Non-Key D

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
18 June 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

L.H. Brennan 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

S.M. Doran 

N. Islam 

A. Mathur 

J.R. Sexton 

 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K. Howkins (In place of O. Rybinski) 

L. E. Nichols (In place of J.A. Turner) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors Rybinski and Turner 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

26/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024, and the extraordinary 
Committee meetings held on 29 February 2024 and 16 April 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

27/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Brennan declared an interest in agenda item 8, ‘Conservation 
Areas’ and as such she would leave the room when this was discussed by the 
Committee. 
 

28/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

29/24   Terms of Reference  
 

The Committee received their updated Terms of Reference following a 
change of structure to Committees agreed by Council in April 2024. 
 
The Committee resolved to note their updated Terms of Reference.  
 

30/24   Strategic Priorities for 2024/2025  
 

The Committee did not have any comments on their Strategic Priorities for 
2024/25 and later requested this be deferred until the next meeting. 
 

31/24   Tiny Forest Bid  
 

The Committee considered a request to submit a funding bid for the creation 
of one or more Tiny Forests within the borough. The bid would be submitted in 
partnership with Runnymede Borough Council, and at least two suitable sites 
in Staines and Ashford had been identified and would be confirmed shortly. 
The cost of establishing each site would be approximately £32,960. There 
would be no cost to the Council as it would be covered by the Local Authority 
Treescape Fund, and extra support would be provided by Earthwatch. 
 
The Committee expressed their support for the proposal, but raised concern 
that the proposed sites would exclude a large portion of the population. It was 
confirmed that Council owned sites with community use were being explored 
for future funding opportunities. The Committee provided suggestions for 
future sites that could be explored for the project if the first round of the 
project was successful.  
 
The Committee resolved to 

1. Authorise Spelthorne Officers to submit a funding bid to the Local 
Authority Treescapes Fund, and 

2. Delegate authority to Head of Corporate Governance to enter a 
contract with Earthwatch to deliver the Tiny Forest project. 

 

32/24   Conservation Areas  
 

Councillor Brennan left for the consideration of this item as she had declared 
an interest. 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Planning Development 
Management Team Leader on the draft Conservation Area Appraisals for 
areas in Laleham, Lower Halliford, Lower Sunbury, Manygate Lane, 
Shepperton, Stanwell, and Upper Halliford. PurcellUK, on behalf of the Local 
Planning Authority, had undertaken reviews and recommended revisions to 
the conservation areas. The Council would undertake a six-week public 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

consultation on the recommended revisions, and the decision on the final 
appraisals would be presented to the Committee in future. Change to the 
boundaries in each area were identified to the Committee. 
 
The Committee queried the criteria for extending the conservation area, and 
were informed this did not often happen due to the quality of new 
development. The Committee were advised that homes in the conservation 
area could not be forced to make improvements in keeping with the 
conservation area, only encouraged. The Committee expressed a desire for 
further areas of the borough to be appraised for conservation areas and were 
advised this would be subject to a growth bid as part of the budget process for 
the following year. 
 
The Committee provided comments on individual conservation areas and 
were advised these would be useful to submit as part of the consultation as 
they reflected local knowledge that Purcell UK would not necessarily have 
access to. Consultation responses would be reported to the Committee in 
Autumn. 
 
The Committee resolved to  

1. Agree the draft Conservation Area Appraisals for Laleham, Lower 
Halliford, Lower Sunbury, Manygate Lane, Shepperton, Stanwell, and 
Upper Halliford 

2. Undertake a six-week public consultation process, and 
3. Refer the appraisals back to Environment and Sustainability Committee 

to agree, following the consultation process. 
 
Meeting adjourned at: 20:14 
Meeting reconvened at: 20:20 
 
Councillor Brennan rejoined the meeting. 
 

33/24   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan  
 

The Committee considered the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2023 from 
the Planning Development Manager. As only 68% of the borough’s housing 
needs have been delivered over the last three years, the Council was required 
to produce an Action Plan to identify actions to address under delivery against 
the housing requirement in the area.  
 
The Committee noted there were a range of reasons, such as increased 
construction costs, for underdelivery of housing in the borough, however 
some neighbouring boroughs had exceeded their housing targets. The 
Committee queried if any of the actions would make a substantial difference in 
encouraging development to address the housing need. The Planning 
Development Manager explained the plan was to demonstrate the Council 
was doing everything it could to attempt to solve the issue. The Committee 
noted the borough’s assessed need was 618 dwellings per annum and 
queried if that number could change. The Local Plans Manager explained that 
number could be changed by the Planning Inspector or Central Government. 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee noted that underdelivery of housing also meant there was an 
underdelivery of affordable housing in the borough, and were advised there 
was a member/officer working group who were currently exploring options to 
address this.   
 
The Committee resolved to 

1. Agree the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2023, and 
2. Publish the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2023 on the Council’s 

website. 
 

34/24   Consultation on Major Applications  
 

The Committee considered a report on updates to the ‘Consultation on 
Emerging Planning Proposals’ document from the Planning Development 
Manager. The consultation protocol was adopted in 2022, and a review of the 
document would take place every two years. Updates to the document were 
highlighted as well as the impact of the document since adoption. The 
protocol was not binding to developers, but existed to demonstrate the 
importance of consultation and engagement with the community. The 
Planning Development Manager reported an update to Appendix 2 of the 
report as follows: 
 
Debenhams: In addition, in-person meetings had been held with local 
stakeholder groups, businesses and residents associations, and street 
canvassing and surveys had taken place. 
 
Renshaw: Street canvassing and in-person briefings with local stakeholder 
groups were undertaken. 
 
The Committee raised a recent planning application where they felt the 
document had not been adhered to, and the Planning Development Manager 
explained the applicant had not met with the Council before submitting their 
application. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the revised Consultation on Emerging 
Planning Proposals document. 
 

35/24   Update to Design Code Task Group  
 

The Committee considered a report on updates to the Design Code Task 
Group terms of reference. In order to not delay the design codes project, it 
was recommended that authority be delegated for ‘gateway’ decisions 
regarding the design codes project, and the terms of reference be updated to 
accommodate membership changes if a member appointed by the Committee 
was unable to continue work on the task group. Updates would be provided to 
members of the committee on a regular basis. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee noted that if not agreed, the decisions would need to be 
brought to Committee and would significantly delay the project.  
 
The Committee resolved to 

1. Delegate authority to make decisions at ‘gateway’ points to the Group 
Head for Place, Protection and Prosperity in consultation with the Chair 
of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 

2. Agree the amended version of the Design Code Task Group Terms of 
Reference. 

 

36/24   Updates from Task and Finish and\or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups, and a verbal update on the work of the 
Climate Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Committee were advised that the CIL meetings mentioned in the update 
had been postponed and would be rescheduled. 
 
The Chair provided a summary of topics and reports discussed at the last 
meetings of the Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Chair of the Design Code Task Group provided a summary of the work of 
the Design Code Task Group since it was established. 
 
The Committee requested that the minutes of the meetings for the Climate 
Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group be made available 
to all members, and this was agreed.  
 
The Committee noted the role of Andy von Bradsky, Critical Friend, on the 
Design Code Project Board and were informed he was advising members of 
the task group. The Committee acknowledged the opening of the online 
Design Code hub and were advised it would be updated regularly.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

37/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee requested the item on the Committee’s ‘Strategic Priorities 
2024/25’ be added to the next meeting’s agenda. 
 
The Committee requested that the possibility of producing further 
conservation area appraisals for the borough be brought to committee in 
future and were advised this would form a growth bid as part of the service 
plans being presented at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that an Corporate Plan Action Tracker would be 
produced for councillors to keep track of progress on the actions set out 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

against the Council’s Corporate Plan, and requested the Committee have 
oversight of its related actions. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan, subject to the above 
inclusions. 
 
Meeting ended: 21:27 
 
 


